
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 March 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Whiteman-Downes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Alison Elcox, 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Roger Hickford, 
Douglas de Lacey, Janet Lockwood, Ted Ridgway Watt, Bridget Smith and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm in the Monkfield Room for members of the 

Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2013 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 

February 2012 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
4. Public Questions    
 
 UPDATE REPORTS   
 
5. Youth Council   5 - 8 
 Report attached. Representatives from the Youth Council will be in 

attendance at the meeting. 
 

   
6. Health Service Changes and their Implications   9 - 12 
 A briefing note is attached. Jane Belman, the Scrutiny & Improvement 

Officer from Cambs County Council will be in attendance. 
 

   
7. Affordable Homes Service: Update   13 - 22 
 A briefing note is attached.  The Housing Portfolio Holder will be in 

attendance at the meeting to respond to any questions raised. The items 
included in the note are: 
 
• Sheltered Housing. For information, the recommendations from 

the Scrutiny Review published in February 2012 are attached as 
Appendix A 

• Mears – Responsive Repairs Contract 
• New Build Strategy 
• Value for Money. For information, the recommendations from the 

Scrutiny Review published in March 2011 are attached as 
Appendix B 

 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Council's Forward Plan   23 - 38 
 To consider the items contained in the attached Plan for possible pre-

decision scrutiny. 
 

   
9. Work Programme 2013   39 - 46 
 
10. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value. The meetings were as follows: 
 
• Environmental Services, 19 March 2013 (Cllrs Elcox and 

Lockwood) 
• Housing, 20 March 2013 (Cllrs Hales and Harford) 

 

 

   
11. Dates of Future Meetings    
 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled at 6pm on the following 

dates: 
 
Thursday, 23 April 2013 
Thursday, 04 July 2013 
Thursday, 05 September 2013 
Thursday, 07 November 2013 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
Thursday, 03 April 2014 

 



 
   

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business a
[...]
 Council is committed to openness and transparency.  The Council and all its committees, sub-
committees or any other sub-group of the Council or the Executive have the ability to formally suspend 
Standing Order 21.4 (prohibition of recording of business) upon request to enable the recording of 
business, including any audio / visual or photographic recording in any format.   
 
Use of social media during meetings is permitted to bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To 
minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure 
that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 February 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor David Whiteman-Downes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Alison Elcox Jose Hales 
 Roger Hall Roger Hickford 
 Janet Lockwood Bridget Smith 
 Bunty Waters David Bard 
 Hazel Smith  
 
Councillors Dr David Bard and Hazel Smith were in attendance as substitutes for Ted Ridgway-
Watt and Mark Hersom respectively. 
 
Councillors Tom Bygott, Simon Edwards, James Hockney and Ray Manning were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 

Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 
Alex Colyer 
Maggie Jennings 
Richard May 

Democratic Services Team Leader 
Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Democratic Services Officer 
Policy & Performance Manager 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Douglas de 
Lacey and Ted Ridgway-Watt. 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 were agreed and signed as 

a correct record. 
  
41. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received. 
  
42. CORPORATE PLAN 2013-18 
 
 Councillor James Hockney, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services 

presented the report on the Council’s Corporate Plan 2013-18 and particularly 
emphasised its relationship with the Medium Term Financial Strategy that enabled 
delivery of the Council’s priorities within allocated resources. He added that there had 
been a positive response to consultations undertaken on major issues including the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, Broadband provision and the Youth Council. 
 
Councillor Hockney referred to one of the recommendations that the Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee had made concerning Action 6 in the Plan which, on reflection, had 
been deemed to limit the scope of its intention and therefore had been removed. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 February 2013 

 
Several members of the Committee expressed their disappointed that reference to 
`council-owned’ wording had been removed from Action 6, particularly as Cabinet had 
accepted the Committee’s recommendation at its meeting on 8 
[...]
rategy was 
used whereby investments were made in British banks and building societies and unlike 
some councils, the work was undertaken in-house. 
 
One Member felt that it was acceptable to initiate risky investments for higher returns in 
order to spread the risk. In response the Portfolio Holder stressed the need to balance 
risk versus reward, however, Council could consider earmarking money for investment 
in low-quality counter-parties. 
 
General Fund/Capital Programme 
It had been noted that the General Fund showed a balance of approximately £7m at 
March 2012 and by March 2018 showed a reduction to £2.5m. The question was raised 
as to whether the New Homes Bonus, together with the £2.5m in reserves could be used 
to balance the budget and/or freeze council tax? The Portfolio Holder stated that he felt 
there would be significant risks arising during the next 5 years, however, once the 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 February 2013 

General Election in 2015 had taken place, the outcome should become much clearer. 
 
An explanation was requested concerning the relationship between the Capital 
Programme and the General Fund balance at 2015/16 which the Portfolio Holder 
provided. 
 
South Cambs Housing Ltd 
It was confirmed that there would be no financial risk to the Council following the 
formation of the company; no decisions could be taken without Member approval. 
 
Council Tax 
It was explained that the 3.5% increase in council tax would enable the Council to 
maintain its financial position during the Strategy period. 
 
Planning Charges 
Referring to the table of charges for new developments, a question was raised on 
whether this would result in additional revenue being raised from larger developments. 
In response it was noted that Government consultation was awaited on fee charging, 
however, a balance would be required to encourage developers to use this Council’s 
services rather than other providers. 
 
Building Regulation Charges 
It was noted that the fees were set by Government and the requirement for the service 
to break-even. 
 
In conclusion, both the Chairman and the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
expressed their thanks for the work carried out by officers in preparing the MTFS and in 
particular John Garnham, who had only recently been appointed as Head of Finance, 
Policy and Performance. 
 

  
44. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2012/13 
 
 Councillor James Hockney, Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 

presented the report highlighting the numerous successes to date. He then invited the 
Committee to raise questions. 
 
Website 
Several questions were raised concerning the Council’s replacement website. In 
response it was noted that the original supplier had gone into liquidation and it was 
financially advantageous to move to a new one. The functionality of the original website 
had also been limited compared with the new one and since its launch there had been a 
significant increase in users via mobile phones. Members were assured that officers 
were responding to the feedback received via a SOCITM survey.  
 
Action A12 – Development Plan 
It was noted that feedback from members of the public had indicated that it had been 
difficult for them to navigate the on-line consultation document. The Portfolio Holder 
undertook to liaise with the Planning and Localism Portfolio Holder on ways in which 
links could be improved for future consultation purposes. The Portfolio Holder undertook 
to investigate concerns expressed that a number of the electronic forms had not been 
submitted correctly. 
 
Action B03 – Strategy to reduce barriers to employment 
It was explained that a strategy had been drafted with apprenticeships as a key strand, 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 14 February 2013 

together with initiatives to enable access to employment opportunities. 
  
45. UPDATE ON THE MECHANICAL BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT PROCESSING PLANT 
 
 The Committee, having NOTED the contents of the briefing note provided by the 

Director of Health and Environmental Services, REQUESTED that the Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder enquires into the possibility of Amey Cespa financing the cost 
of transporting waste to another processing plant until the MBT plant is fully functioning 
again. 

  
46. COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Committee having NOTED the contents of the Forward Plan and found it a useful 

tool to inform subjects for possible scrutiny, AGREED that a separate informal meeting 
of the Committee be arranged to agree topics for future scrutiny by Task and Finish 
Groups. 

  
47. WORK PROGRAMME 2013 
 
 The Committee AGREED its work programme for 2012/13 and requested that fewer 

presentations be made in the future, suggesting written briefing notes as an alternative. 
  
48. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Committee NOTED the information provided in the agenda. 
  
49. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the dates of the two remaining meetings for 2012/13, as 

follows: 
 
21 March 2013 at 6pm 
23 April 2013 at 6pm 
 
and AGREED that the dates of meetings for 2013/14 be held on Thursdays, 
commencing at 6pm on the following dates: 
 
04 July 2013 
05 September 2013 
07 November 2013 
16 January 2014 
11 February 2014 
03 April 2014 
 
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 21 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Tom Mayer, Chairman of Youth Council and Tracy Mann, Lead Officer 

 
 

YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE 
 

Purpose 
 
1. For Scrutiny and Overview Committee to note the Youth Council’s progress to date 

and make comments and/or recommendations for any further work that might benefit 
the Youth Council and/or South Cambridgeshire District Council.  
 

2. This is not a key decision, but has been brought before Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee because of the Committee’s interest and commitment to the Youth 
Council. 
 
Recommendation 

 
3. That the Scrutiny and Overview Committee note the Youth Council’s current work 

plan and make comments and/or recommendations for further work and involvement 
where it could be of benefit for the Youth Council and the District Council. 
 
Background 

 
4. Scrutiny and Overview Committee approved the Children and Young People’s Plan in 

April 2010 to provide opportunities for children and young people to have a say in 
decisions that may affect them in their local area.   
 

5. The successful participation and engagement of children and young people over the 
following eighteen months meant that the establishment of a Youth Council was a 
natural progression to the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 

6. This also came at the time of the Council’s bid for Quality Charter accreditation for 
Member Development, in which the Council must demonstrate support for the 
District’s young people to become engaged in local government issues. 
 

7. The Youth Council was successfully established in September 2012, following a 12 
month period of recruiting young people to become the first South Cambridgeshire 
Youth Councillors.  Of the 18 original volunteers, 15 young people eventually 
committed to serve as Youth Councillors for a period of 12 months in the first 
instance.  Youth Councillors have undergone training sessions to better understand 
the role of Youth Councillor, the District Council and issues that affect the District.  
The Youth Council held its formal launch in January 2013. 
 
Considerations 

 
8. The Youth Council’s current work plan is as follows: 

 
• Working with the providers of Northstowe’s first Primary school and 

Secondary school to help develop the new schools.  Initial meetings have 
already taken place with Swavesey Village College (part of the Meridian Trust 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



that will provide the Secondary School), and a meeting is planned after Easter 
with Ely Diocese (the pro
[...]
arshall, will be 
spending some time with Cllr Edwards to increase her understanding of 
budgeting and policy development.  Isabella is also spending the summer 
months at the Senate in the USA and part of her time there will be spent 
making comparisons and gathering information to share with the Youth 
Council when she returns. 

• Youth Councillor Dale Hargrove, the Northstowe specialist, is spending two 
weeks’ work experience working with the Northstowe Team to gain a greater 
understanding of the Northstowe development and all the things that need to 
be taken into consideration when building a new town. 

• Youth Councillor Callum Hatch, the Housing and Planning specialist, is 
spending two weeks’ work experience working with the Housing Team to gain 
a greater understanding of the Housing Service. 

• The Sustainability and Environment Youth Councillor, Helena Keys, has 
attended meetings of the Sustainable Parish Energy Project and the Youth 
Council will become involved in helping to encourage young people’s 
involvement in the project. 

• Youth Councillors have also been invited to attend local parish council 
meetings but, due to ill health, unfortunately have been unable to attend to-
date. 

• Towards the end of this year, the Youth Council will need to begin 
preparations for the Youth Council elections next year. 

Page 6



Implications 
 

 
9.  Financial Minimal – Youth Council budget for 2013 – 2014 is still to be 

agreed 
Legal Safeguarding Children  
Staffing Officer time  
Risk Management None 
Equal Opportunities EQIA in place 
Climate Change Specialist Youth Councillor for Sustainability and the 

Environment 
 

 
  
Contact Officer:  Tracy Mann – Lead Officer for Youth Council 

Telephone: (01954) 713342 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Health Service Changes and their implications for Overview and Scrutiny in 
Cambridgeshire 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 made major changes
[...]
 are still being established. 

 
• Further work is being undertaken to review the use and potential of the 

communal rooms. 
 
• The County Council have signalled that the sheltered housing tender process 

will begin late summer 2013 with a new contract due to commence form 1 Jan 
2014. 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



MEARS – RESPONSIVE REPAIRS CONTRACT 
 
March 2013 (12 month review)  
 
 
Background 
 
• Mears won contract tender in 2011 and contract went live on 1 April 2012. 

 
• Former DLO staff TUPEd across apart from two who took voluntary 

redundancy or chose to retire at that point. 
 
• New base at Cottenham and initial transition went very well – no service 

failures as a result of the handover 
 
 
Successes 
 
• Most TUPEd staff still with Mears 

 
• Performance stats by November 2012 looking good overall - exceeding 

targets in all but one area (13 PIs)  
 
• Regular Board meetings managing process (includes members, tenants, 

Mears and officers). 
 
• Initial problems with invoicing now largely resolved 

 
 
Matters still to address 
 
• Formal complaints remain low and reported tenants satisfaction remains high 

(373 (43%) return on jobs completed with over 96% rating service as good or 
excellent) however there are a number of low level complaints and we are 
working with Mears to deal with these. 

 
• Specialist audit completed on IT system in Feb 2012 to assist with addressing 

final IT issues 
 
• Waiting for audit inspection (end of Feb) report – 2nd inspections to identify 

further improvements to procedures needed. Report likely to focus on 
establishing agreed way of comparing figures to track performance 
particularly in regard to voids performance. 

 
 

Page 14



NEW BUILD STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
March 2013 (4 month review) 
 
 
Background 
 
• Council agreed an HRA Business Plan commencing April 2012 which allowed 

for the establishment of an investment surplus from which to build new 
homes. 

 
• The Council’s New Build Strategy w
[...]
gs. 
 
Scrutiny Review by a Task and Finish Group 
Task and Finish Groups are typically established when significant research and evidence 
gathering is necessary to assist in the production of a comprehensive report substantiating a 
set of recommendations to decision takers.  An appropriate timetable would be agreed at the 
commencement of the Scrutiny Review, with most Task and Finish Groups aiming to have 
completed their reviews by 6 months.  It is usual practice for Task and Finish Groups to meet 
at least once a month, therefore, they will be dependent on the number of Councillors 
available and willing to participate.  
 
Scrutiny Review by an Informal Working Group 
Informal Working Groups with relevant officers, Portfolio Holders or external parties are an 
effective means of undertaking Scrutiny Reviews that do not require significant research and 
evidence and can be completed in a much shorter timescale.  Formal recommendations can 
still come out of a review carried out by Informal Working Groups, but a comprehensive 
report is usually unnecessary.  This format also provides opportunities for Members to gain a 
better understanding of specific service areas. 
 
Scrutiny Review by a Focus Group 
A Focus Group could carry out a Scrutiny Review on any issue that requires an urgent 
response.  It would take the shape of a significant fact-finding exercise, taking up one or two 
full days in an intensive session with very little research required and report its outcomes to 
relevant officers/Portfolio Holders. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Youth Council
	6 Health Service Changes and their Implications
	7 Affordable Homes Service: Update
	Affordable Homes Briefing Note - app A (Shelt Hsg)
	Affordable Homes Briefing Note - app B (ValueforMoney)

	8 Council's Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme 2013
	Work Programme App A
	Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 March 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: David Bard Jose Hales 
 Roger Hall Mark Hersom 
 Roger Hickford Douglas de Lacey 
 Janet Lockwood Bunty Waters 
 Charles Nightingale Tony Orgee 
 
Councillors Dr David Bard, Charlie Nightingale and Tony Orgee were in attendance as substitutes 
for Lynda Harford, Alison Elcox and Ted Ridgway Watt respectively. 
 
Councillors Mark Howell and Ray Manning were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 

Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 
Stephen Hills 
Maggie Jennings 
Tracey Mann 

Democratic Services Team Leader 
Director of Affordable Housing 
Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Officer, Youth Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Alison Elcox, Lynda Harford, Bridget Smith, Ted 
Ridgway Watt and David Whiteman-Downes. 
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
Minute 45 – Update on the Mechanical Biological Treatment (MBT) Processing 
Plant 
 
An update from AmeyCespa had been received immediately prior to commencement of 
the meeting which stated `that work was progressing to bring the MBT plant at 
Waterbeach back to full working order. New compost turning machinery was now being 
manufactured that would replace the previous equipment which failed in September 
2012. Work had already started in preparation for the installation of the new machinery, 
with the plant set to be up and running by the end of the year.’ 
 
It was understood that in the meantime, AmeyCespa was putting all black-bin waste 
straight to landfill as, since they own the landfill site, they are not charging themselves a 
`gate fee’ and so were only paying the landfill tax charge. This was a commercial 
decision based on it being more expensive to transport the black-bin waste elsewhere 
and pay to have it processed and then landfilled by someone else. 
 
The Committee, in expressing its extreme dissatisfaction at this response and having 
noted that there was an on-going legal dispute between AmeyCespa and Bam Nuttall, 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

the sub-contractors, 
 
AGREED that a letter be sent to AmeyCespa, copied to Cambridgeshire County 

Council stating the Committee’s displeasure that the company was not 
seeking to send black-bin waste to an alternative processing plant and 
requesting that representatives from both AmeyCespa and the County 
Council attend the next Scrutiny & Overview meeting to account for this 
decision being taken. 

  
52. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
53. YOUTH COUNCIL 
 
 Tracey Mann, Lead Officer for the Youth Council was in attendance for this item. Ms 

Mann informed the Committee that due to unforeseen personal circumstances, 
members of the Youth Council were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Youth Council for its report. He added that having noted that 
some members of the Youth Council had been assigned to shadow SCDC councillors, 
he offered the opportunity for all the Youth Council to be able to do the same. Ms Mann 
responded that the Youth Council would be pleased to accept that offer. 
 
A query was raised regarding regulations in respect of Child Protection, particularly 
when a member of the Youth Council and Councillors would be working together on a 
one-to-one basis. Ms Mann undertook to seek advice from the Council’s HR and Payroll 
Manager on this matter.  It was, however, noted that for example, visits by the Youth 
Council to meetings where several persons were present would not likely pose a threat.  
 
A suggestion that a list of best practice when meeting with young people should be 
prepared and maintained for distribution to councillors and Parish Councils was agreed. 

  
54. HEALTH SERVICE CHANGES AND THEIR IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Jane Belman, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Scrutiny and Improvement Officer was 

in attendance for this item and in addition to the information provided in the agenda, 
gave the following update by confirming that the Clinical Commissioning Group had 
recently agreed 3 priority areas; these were: 
 
• Frail elderly 
• End of life planning 
• Prevention and care of people with coronary heart disease 

 
In responding to the information received, the following questions were raised: 
 
Members cited some instances that had occurred including the case of an elderly 
resident who had allegedly not received satisfactory end of life care and wondered who 
should be informed? In response, Ms Belman said the Care Quality Commission and the 
County Council should be informed. 
 
It was confirmed that spending on health provision was part of the Health and Well-being 
Strategy which had now been published. The priorities were listed at para 3.8 of Ms 
Belman’s report on page 11 of the agenda papers. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 
It was explained that Local Health Partnership was a generic term and that all District 
Councils would have one. 
 
‘Specialist services’ referred to in para 2.1 of the report related to rare conditions with 
treatment being funded nationally. 
 
The remit of local Healthwatch would be to seek the publics’ views about health and 
care services by using volunteers to gather information from patients and service users. 
This would enable public influence to shape the way future services were commissioned 
and provided. It was noted that Local Healthwatch organisations would have 1 seat on 
its Health and Wellbeing Board; that was felt to be disproportionate given the expected 
volume of community involvement and the County should be requested to re-consider. 
 
A question was raised on how GP-led Clinical Commissioning Groups would be 
scrutinised, given that local GPs would be representing their practice members? It was 
noted that that issue had been raised nationally and had not yet been resolved. 
However, GPs would not be covering GP services; that would be overseen by the 
Commissioning Board. 
 
Concern was expressed about the quality of the care contracts and how they were 
supervised, particularly in respect of home care? It was noted that the County Council’s 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee had recently reviewed care contracts and would 
continue to review them regularly. 
 
In conclusion, the Chairman thanked Ms Belman for attending the meeting. 
 
Councillors Jose Hales and Mark Hersom left the meeting following this item. 

  
55. AFFORDABLE HOMES SERVICE: UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell, Housing Portfolio Holder and Stephen Hills, Director of 

Affordable Housing were in attendance for this item. 
 
The following issues were raised in response to the information provided in the briefing 
note: 
 
Mears – Responsive Repairs Contract 
 
Councillor Howell reported that there had been teething problems since Mears won the 
contract tender in 2011, however, since commencement of the contract in April 2012, 
performance targets had been reached in all but one area. The inspection of empty 
properties had been brought back in-house as a temporary measure and it was noted 
that should this continue in the long-term, some recompense would be sought on the 
terms of the contract.  
 
In response to a question raised on the number of formal and low-level complaints that 
had been received, the Committee were informed that of the 1600 jobs undertaken so 
far, 13 complaints has been received that required channelling through the official 
complaints procedure. Mears employed a dedicated officer who responded to the 
general day-to-day complaints, eg late for an appointment. It was also noted that 96% of 
customers completing a satisfaction survey had rated Mears as either excellent or good. 
 
Councillor Douglas de Lacey left the meeting at this juncture. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

Councillor Howell was questioned on the perceived notion that Mears required constant 
guidance on the processes required. In response, Members noted that that practice was 
necessary with the former Direct Labour Organisation too. Councillor Howell added that 
Mears was a provider with a good national reputation. 
 
In conclusion, it was noted that Mears provided a quarterly progress report for 
consideration by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
New Built Strategy Update 
 
The Committee noted the following information provided by the Portfolio Holder: 
 
• There had been several offers of land from owners within the district that could 

be used for building purposes 
• Rural exception sites would be used for new build 
• South Cambs Homes Ltd, was set up by the Council to purchase land to build 

properties for mixed tenure. Any profits made from the sale/rents would be 
ploughed back into the Council’s General Fund 

• Following a procurement process, a firm in Leeds had been awarded the contract 
to oversee the legalities of the project 

• The existing stock is regularly checked to comply with minimum standards, 
through, for example, the stock condition survey. Electrical checks are conducted 
between every change in tenancy 

• Solar roof panels can easily be lifted off and replaced from those properties 
requiring roof repairs. The capital costs involved in providing solar roof panels 
had been borne entirely by Savills. 

• Carbon Monoxide (CO) detectors would become standard in all properties; the 
compliance date to be advised. (Post meeting note: Properties with Gas – CO 
detectors were installed in all `At Risk’ properties that have open flued 
appliances, such as gas back boilers/gas fires, etc. The majority of the Council’s 
gas properties do not have this type of appliance and are room sealed. In 
addition these are tested annually and every time a gas engineer enters the 
property. If the CO detector has an end date before the next due service it is 
replaced when the annual inspection is undertaken. 
 
Properties with Solid Fuel appliances – All properties with a solid fuel 
appliance or open fire have a CO detector installed in every room the chimney 
passes through including the loft area. This is to safeguard against a leak to 
another room from the chimney. 
 
Properties with Oil Fired Boilers – All oil boilers with open flues are deemed 
`At Risk’ and have a CO detector installed.) 
 
Sheltered Housing 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the Lifeline personal alarm worked in tenants’ 
gardens. He also read out several quotes from satisfied customers of the support 
service provided by SCDC. 
 
Councillors Roger Hall and Bunty Waters left the meeting at this juncture. 

  
56. COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following changes to the Council’s Forward Plan since 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 March 2013 

publication of the agenda: 
 
• Cross-border Waste Collection – deferred until 30 April 2013 
• Risk Management Strategy – deferred until 28 June / 25 July 2013 
• Health and Well-being Strategy – deferred until 12 September (to be considered 

by S&O Committee on 4 July 2013 
• Community Safety Plan 2013/13 – New non-key decision to be taken by Cabinet 

on 11 April 2013 
• Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy – New key decision to be taken by the 

Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder on 16 April 2013 
  
57. WORK PROGRAMME 2013 
 
 The Committee noted that, 

 
• Sir Graham Bright was unable to attend the next meeting on 23 April 2013 as 

scheduled and requested officers to re-arrange the meeting when Sir Graham’s 
future availability was known 

• The SCDC Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered on 4 July 2013 
• On Wednesday, 27 March 2013 Councillor Janet Lockwood would be attending a 

meeting of Cambridgeshire County Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
that would be discussing issues concerning transport. 

  
58. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
59. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The date of the next meeting will be advised. 

 
Meetings for 2013/14 are scheduled as follows: 
 
Thursday, 04 July 2013 
Thursday, 05 September 2013 
Thursday, 07 November 2013 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
Thursday, 03 April 2014 
 
All meetings to commence at 6pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.32 p.m. 
 

 


